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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

 

ALL OF US OR NONE—LOS 

ANGELES CHAPTER and SAUL 

SARABIA, 

 

 Plaintiffs, 

 

 vs. 

 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT; LOS 

ANGELES COUNTY BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS; and DOES 1 through 

50, 

 

 Defendants. 

 CASE NO.  

 

COMPLAINT FOR: 

1. VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE 

§1203.1b (Unlawful Ability to 

Pay Determination); 

2. VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE 

§1203.1b (Fraudulent Waiver of 

Ability to Pay Hearing); AND  

3. VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE 

§1203.1d (Fraudulent 

Disbursement) 
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Plaintiffs ALL OF US OR NONE—LOS ANGELES CHAPTER 

(“AOUON” or “Organizational Plaintiff”) and SAUL SARABIA (“Taxpayer 

Plaintiff”) (hereinafter collectively “Plaintiffs”) complain against Defendants LOS 

ANGELES COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT (“Department”); LOS 

ANGELES COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS (“Board”); and DOES 1-50, 

inclusive (collectively “Defendants”), and allege as follows: 

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

1. This action seeks equitable relief only and challenges Defendants’ 

policy and practice regarding probation-related costs in violation of the laws 

regulating determination and disbursement of such costs. 

2. The laws regulating determination of probation-related costs make it 

clear that, if an individual defendant’s ability to pay does not exceed the amount 

of court-ordered fines and fees, the Department cannot assess any probation-

related costs, including cost of probation services (“COPS”) and cost of conducting 

investigation and/or preparing a report (cost of investigation or report, or “CIR”).   

3. These laws are designed so that, with a few exceptions, the individual 

defendant who complies with the Department’s payment schedule over his or her 

probation period should have no court-ordered debt at the end of the probation.  

4. However, this is rarely the case.  The Department routinely charges 

the full amount of COPS and CIR to indigent defendants, regardless of their ability 

to pay, while misleading them into believing that their only obligation will be to 

make smaller monthly payments during their probation.   

5. Moreover, indigent defendants who are entitled to have an ability to 

pay hearing to determine what, if any, probation-related costs should be assessed 

against them are routinely coerced into waiving such hearings by their probation 

officers.   
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6. As a result, indigent defendants leave probation with thousands of 

dollars in court-ordered debt even after making all payments as required under the 

terms and conditions of their probation.   

7. Further, the Board ignores the statutory mandate to disburse victim 

restitution and other fines and fees before reimbursing itself and the Department 

for probation-related costs when payments are made in installments.      

8. Defendants’ policies and practices as described herein are in violation 

of the law.  Specifically, they violate sections 1203.1b and 1203.1d of the 

California Penal Code.  

II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 

A. Court-ordered Fines and Fees 

9. There are many different fines and fees that a court may order an 

individual under the Department’s supervision to pay.  These fines and fees 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

a. Restitution: victim restitution ordered by the court pursuant to Penal 

Code §1202.4(f) to be distributed directly to victim. 

b. State surcharge: state surcharge ordered pursuant to Penal Code 

§1465.7 to be distributed to the state General Fund. 

c. Fine, penalty assessment, and restitution fine ordered pursuant to 

Penal Code §1202.4(b). 

d. Other reimbursable costs, such as: legal assistance fee pursuant to 

Penal Code §987.8; booking fee pursuant to Government Code 

§29550.1; court security fee pursuant to Penal Code §1465.8, and 

probation-related costs, which include the following:  

i. Cost of probation supervision, conditional sentence, or term of 

mandatory supervision (“COPS”);   
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ii. Cost of conducting a preplea/presentence investigation and 

preparing a preplea/presentence report pursuant to Penal Code 

§1203.7 or §1203.9 (“CIR”); and  

iii. Cost of processing a request for interstate compact supervision 

pursuant to Penal Code §§11175 to 11179. 

10. Some of these fines and fees are made part of probation terms and 

conditions.   

11. Specifically, payment of restitution fines and orders imposed pursuant 

to Penal Code §1202.4 are a condition of probation, and any portion of a restitution 

order or restitution fine that remains unsatisfied once the probation period ends is 

subject to collection.   

12. Probation costs are not material terms of probation. 

13. When a person is placed on formal probation, all money owed by the 

defendant is paid to and distributed by the Department. 

14. Finally, with limited exceptions (notably including the direct victim 

restitution and state surcharge), “all fines collected by [the Department] as a 

condition of the granting of probation or as a part of the terms of probation, shall 

be paid into the county treasury and placed in the general fund for the use and 

benefit of the county.”  Penal Code §1203.1(k). 

B. Department Policy When Determining an Individual’s Ability to 

          Pay All or a Portion of Probation-Related Costs 

a. Department does not consider all required factors when determining 

a defendant’s ability to pay probation-related costs  

15. The Department’s Adult Probation System (“APS”) has a Defendant 

Assets and Expenses (“DFAE”) Screen Analysis, where probation officers or 

financial evaluators are supposed to input information regarding the following 

factors: (See Exhibit 1.) 
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a. Monthly gross income, which totals the defendant’s wages/salary, 

welfare/general relief, social security income, spousal income, and 

any other income received by the defendant. 

b. Monthly expenses and debts, which totals the defendant’s 

rent/mortgage, loan payments, car payments, insurance, utilities, and 

other monthly expenses. 

c. Number of dependents supported by the defendant. 

d. Assets, which include any real estate, bank accounts, or other property 

owned by the defendant. 

16. When an individual defendant meets with their probation officer or a 

financial evaluator, it is the Department’s policy that they provide information 

regarding all the above factors.  (See Exhibit 2.) 

17. When meeting with a financial evaluator, it is the Department’s policy 

that an individual defendant may be asked to bring documentation pertaining to the 

above factors.  (See Exhibit 3.)  

18. In practice, however, the Department does not consider all of these 

factors when making its ability to pay determination. 

19. Instead, the Department uses a pre-populated table (hereinafter “APS 

Table”) to determine an individual defendant’s ability to pay, which considers only 

two factors: the defendant’s gross monthly income, and the number of dependents 

they support.  (See Exhibit 4.) 

20. The APS table does not include inputs for any of the other factors that 

are included in the DFAE Screen Analysis.   

21. According to the pre-populated APS table, defendants with a gross 

monthly income of less than $1,170 and one dependent are determined to have the 

ability to pay $10 per month.  (Id.) 
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22. Based on the calculations of the pre-populated APS table, the 

minimum monthly payment of $10 does not change even when the individual 

defendant has no income. 

23. On information and belief, the Department’s financial evaluators have 

the discretion to manually override an “ability to pay” field to adjust the figure for 

the monthly ability to pay, but rarely do so. 

b. Department imposes same amount of COPS and CIR against all 

defendants, without regard to each defendant’s ability to pay or other 

fines and fees 

24. The amount of probation-related costs imposed by the Department 

cannot exceed the amount determined to be their actual average under Penal Code 

§1203.1b(a). 

25. The Department regularly issues directives to its probation officers 

regarding the average amount for CIR and average monthly amount for COPS as 

determined by the Department. 

26. The average amount for CIR and average monthly amount for COPS 

have steadily risen over the years, with the amounts in fiscal year 2016-2017 

equaling $768 and $145, respectively.  (See Exhibit 5.) 

27. In practice, the Department regularly imposes the maximum statutory 

amount for CIR and COPS on all defendants without considering their ability to 

pay all or a portion of these amounts, or the amount of fines, fees and restitution 

already ordered by the court. 

28. The Department instructs its probation officers to calendar a court 

hearing at least ninety (90) days before an individual defendant’s probation is set 

to expire for all cases where the defendant’s financial obligations have not been 

paid in full.  (See Exhibit 6.) 
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29. When a defendant’s COPS balance is converted to a civil judgment, 

the Department does not delete the balance owed by the defendant and instructs its 

probation officers of their responsibility to “continue collections.”  (See Exhibit 7.) 

30. The Department’s APS table shows that a defendant with no income 

and granted a three-year probation is determined to have the ability to pay no more 

than $360 total (i.e. $10/month x 36 months).  (See Exhibit 4.) 

31. However, even for this defendant with the monthly ability to pay only 

$10, the Department would impose the maximum statutory amount for CIR and 

COPS.   

32. Based on the directive for the fiscal year 2016-2017, the Department 

would impose the full $5,988 over a three-year probationary period, in addition to 

the existing fines and fees, on this defendant with no income.    

33. Even disregarding other fines and fees as well as any interest, simple 

math shows that it would take this defendant nearly 50 years to pay the probation 

costs imposed on them in full.   

C. Department Misrepresentation Coerces Defendants to Waive  

Ability to Pay Hearing 

34. Individual defendants have the statutory right to an “ability to pay 

hearing” in order to determine what ability they have, if any, to pay probation-

related costs. 

35. Individual defendants may waive their right to this hearing by an 

intelligent and knowing waiver. 

36. The Department uses a standard form that, when signed by an 

individual defendant, waives their right to an ability to pay hearing.  (See Exhibit 

8.) 
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37. The Department instructs its financial evaluators to present the waiver 

form to defendants and obtain the defendants’ signatures on the form.  (See Exhibit 

9.) 

38. On information and belief, the Department’s probation officers 

regularly tell individual defendants that, if they do not sign the waiver form, they 

will receive a violation on their probation and/or they may be incarcerated as a 

result. 

39. On information and belief, the Department also misleads individual 

defendants by representing that they would only be “responsible for paying the 

financial obligations during [their] term of probation,” and omitting that they will 

be held liable for the amount even after making all “minimum monthly payments” 

(i.e. the monthly ability to pay amount as determined by the APS table) after the 

probation period.  (See Exhibit 10 (emphasis added).) 

D. Board Disbursement of Fines and Fees  

40. When an individual defendant is ordered to make monthly payments 

to the Department, payments made by the defendant must first go toward the 

amount of victim restitution ordered until it is paid in full. 

41. According to the disbursement priority under Penal Code §1203.1d, 

installment payments by the defendant cannot be used to satisfy other fines and 

fees until after victim restitution is paid in full, followed by other fines and fees in 

a decreasing order of priority.  Probation-related costs have the least priority for 

the purpose of disbursement along with other “reimbursable costs.” 

42. On information and belief, the Board does not ensure proper 

disbursement of the defendant’s monthly payments.  Each and every installment 

payment by the defendant is apportioned between all the different categories of 

fines and fees, such that a proportionate amount of any given payment goes toward 
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victim restitution, fines and fees, and probation without satisfying the higher 

priority fines and fees in full and in the order of priority as mandated by the law.  

43. As a result, a portion of the installment payments that should have 

gone toward satisfying higher priority items (including the direct victim restitution) 

is re-directed to the Department and the Board, and the defendant ends up owing a 

balance in victim restitution, fines and court fees even after making monthly 

payments equal to or greater than the full amount of these charges during their 

probationary period. 

44. Since portions of victim restitution, fines and court fees remain 

unpaid at the conclusion of the probationary period, the defendant finishes 

probation without successfully completing the terms and conditions of their 

probation, despite having made all requested payments. 

45. The failure to successfully complete the terms and conditions of 

probation impact the defendant’s ability to receive post-conviction relief, for 

example, under Penal Code §1203.4. 

E. Efforts to Avoid Litigation 

46. On August 20, 2019, Plaintiffs, through their counsel, sent 

Defendants a notice of intent to sue in a good faith attempt to avoid litigation.  (See 

Exhibit 11.) 

47. The letter expressed willingness to discuss ways to work with 

Defendants to address Plaintiffs’ concerns; however, to date, Defendants have not 

responded to Plaintiffs’ notice and request.   

III. THE PARTIES 

48. Saul Sarabia is, and at all times relevant herein was, a resident of the 

County of Los Angeles in the State of California; over the age of 18; and a U.S. 

citizen.  He owns a residential property in the County of Los Angeles and has paid 
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property taxes to the Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector each year 

since 2010.   

49. All of Us or None is an organization dedicated to protecting and 

advancing civil and human rights of people who have been formerly incarcerated 

and convicted.  All of Us or None was founded in 2003, and its membership is 

made largely of individuals who have personally experienced a criminal conviction 

and its collateral consequences.  Plaintiff All of Us or None—Los Angeles Chapter 

(“AOUON”) is a regional chapter of All of Us or None that is, and at all times here 

mentioned was, headquartered in the County of Los Angeles in the State of 

California.  Many of its members have been placed on probation in the County of 

Los Angeles and had fines and fees, including CIR and COPS, imposed on them.  

50. Defendant Los Angeles County Probation Department 

(“Department”) supervises adult probationers, as well as defendants sentenced 

under California realignment (AB 109), in Los Angeles County.  Among its 

various duties and responsibilities, the Department is responsible for determining 

a probationer’s ability to pay all or a portion of probation-related costs, assessing 

the said costs, and collecting payments for court-ordered fines and fees (including 

the said costs). 

51. Defendant Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors (“Board”) is the 

governing body of Los Angeles County, California.  It serves as the executive and 

legislative head of Los Angeles County.  Among its various duties and 

responsibilities, the Board is responsible for ensuring that disbursements of 

installment payments made by probationers and collections made by the Franchise 

Tax Board conform with Penal Code § 1203.1d(b).  

52. Defendants DOES 1-50 are persons or entities whose true names and 

capacities are presently unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore sue them under such 

fictitious names.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that 
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each of the fictitiously-named defendants perpetrated some or all of the wrongful 

acts alleged in this Complaint, is responsible for the harm alleged, and is jointly 

and severally liable to Plaintiffs.  Plaintiffs will amend this Complaint to state the 

true names and capacities of such fictitiously-named defendants if and when they 

are ascertained. 

53. At all times alleged herein, each defendant was the agent or employee 

of each of the other defendants and was acting within the course and scope of such 

agency or employment.  Accordingly, the defendants are jointly and severally 

liable to Plaintiffs. 

IV. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

54. The Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims, and the venue is 

proper, because Plaintiffs are residents of the county of Los Angeles; Defendants 

are agents of the county of Los Angeles and committed some or all of the wrongful 

acts alleged herein in the county of Los Angeles; and Plaintiffs suffered injuries in 

the county of Los Angeles.  

V. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: 

Violation of California Penal Code §1203.1b 

(Unlawful Ability to Pay Determination) 

55. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate each of the foregoing paragraphs 

as though fully set forth herein. 

56. Under subdivision (e) of Penal Code §1203.1b, the defendant’s ability 

to pay probation-related costs means “the overall capability of the defendant to 

reimburse” the costs and includes (1) present financial position, (2) reasonably 

discernible future financial position (but no more than one year in the future), (3) 

likelihood of obtaining employment within one year, and (4) any other relevant 

factors.   
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57. Under subdivision (a) of Penal Code §1203.1b, the Department must 

take into account the defendant’s other fines and fees when determining their 

ability to pay “all or a portion” of probation costs.  If the court-ordered fines and 

fees exceed, or equal, the maximum amount that a defendant has the ability to pay 

(which they often do), there is no statutory basis for the Department to determine 

that the defendant has the ability to pay any portion of the probation costs. 

58. The Department shall also “determine the amount of payment and the 

manner in which the payments shall be made to the county” for all probation costs.  

Penal Code §1203.1b(a).  Subdivision (d) of Penal Code §1203.1b explicitly allows 

the Department to order payments on a monthly basis.   

59. Subdivision (h) of Penal Code §1203.1b allows the county to charge 

a fee up to $75 for the processing of installment payments to the Department.   

60. An installment plan must be “reasonable and compatible with the 

defendant’s financial ability.”  Penal Code §§1203.1b(b)(2), 1203.1d(a). 

61. The Department violates subdivision (e) of Penal Code §1203.1b by 

relying exclusively on the number of dependents and gross monthly income to 

calculate a defendant’s ability to pay, thereby disregarding all other factors 

specified by the statute to determine the defendant’s “overall capability to 

reimburse” probation costs.   

62. Moreover, as a matter of policy, the Department does not reduce the 

amount of probation costs imposed on a defendant on the basis of their ability to 

pay or in consideration of any other court-ordered fines, assessments, and 

restitution imposed on the defendant, in violation of subdivision (a) of Penal Code 

§ 1203.1b.  

63. The Department also violates subdivision (a) of Penal Code §1203.1b 

by making monthly payment plans that extend beyond probationary terms based 

on the defendants’ ability to pay.  
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64. While each individual defendant in a criminal case has the statutory 

right to a court hearing to contest Defendants’ unlawful calculation of the 

individual defendant’s ability to pay, Plaintiffs’ concern stems in part from the 

breadth of Defendants’ unlawful activities and their equally broad impact.  

Monetary compensation will not compensate Plaintiffs.  Even if it is possible to do 

so, it is extremely difficult to ascertain the amount of adequate compensation.   

65. An actual controversy exists between the parties, as Plaintiffs contend 

that Defendants’ policies and practices violate the relevant provisions of the 

California Penal Code.  Defendants dispute such contentions and contend that their 

policies and actions are lawful. 

66. Plaintiffs desire a judicial determination of their rights and 

Defendants’ duties and a declaration as to whether Plaintiffs’ interpretation of said 

policies and actions is correct.  Such a declaration is necessary and appropriate 

because Defendants threaten to continue to enforce their policy and actions against 

Plaintiffs and other persons, thereby subjecting them to continuing violation of 

their rights as described in this complaint. 

VI. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: 

Violation of California Penal Code § 1203.1b  

(Fraudulent Waiver of Ability to Pay Hearing) 

67. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate each of the foregoing paragraphs 

as though fully set forth herein. 

68. The Department staff’s coercion of individual defendants to waive 

their right to a court hearing to contest the Department’s determination of their 

ability to pay probation-related costs is a clear violation of the individual 

defendants’ statutory right to a hearing, and any waiver so obtained cannot 

constitute a knowing and intelligent waiver. 
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69. In addition, the Department’s waiver form misleads the individual 

defendants into believing that their obligation to pay ends with probation and 

renders any waiver so obtained neither “knowing” nor “intelligent.” 

70. Monetary compensation will not compensate Plaintiffs for 

Defendants’ practice of routinely coercing and/or misleading individual 

defendants to obtain a waiver to an ability to pay court hearing.  Even if it is 

possible to do so, it is extremely difficult to ascertain the amount of compensation 

that can adequately restore their statutory right. 

71. An actual controversy exists between the parties, as Plaintiffs contend 

that Defendants’ policies and practices are unlawful.  Defendants dispute such 

contentions and contend that their policies and actions are lawful. 

72. Plaintiffs desire a judicial determination of their rights and 

Defendants’ duties and a declaration as to whether Plaintiffs’ interpretation of said 

policies and actions is correct.  Such a declaration is necessary and appropriate 

because Defendants threaten to continue to enforce their policy and actions against 

Plaintiffs and other persons, thereby subjecting them to continuing violation of 

their rights as described in this complaint. 

VII. THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION: 

Violation of California Penal Code §1203.1d  

(Fraudulent Disbursement) 

73. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate each of the foregoing paragraphs 

as though fully set forth herein. 

74. With regard to installment payments by an individual defendant or 

collections by the Franchise Tax Board, Penal Code §1203.1d sets forth a clear 

order of disbursement priorities and does not authorize any apportionment among 

items of different priorities.   
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75. Under subdivision (b)(3) of Penal Code §1203.1d, apportionment of 

payments is permitted only among items of the third priority, including “fines, 

penalty assessments, and restitution fines ordered pursuant to subdivision (b) of 

Section 1202.4.”   

76. Penal Code §1203.1d does not authorize the Board to disburse 

portions of a defendant’s installation payments to reimburse probation costs before 

all other court-ordered fines and fees are satisfied in full. 

77. On information and belief, in violation of these provisions, the Board 

routinely apportions installment payments made by an individual defendant and 

collections by the Franchise Tax Board among items of different priorities. 

78. Instead of disbursing the payments in the order of victim restitution; 

state surcharge; other fines, penalty assessments, and restitution fines; and lastly 

disbursing probation costs, the Board or its agents routinely disburse probation 

costs first or simultaneously with the higher priority items, in violation of 

subdivision (b) of Penal Code §1203.1d. 

79. As a result of the Board’s violation of the law, the victim, the state 

General Fund, and entities other than the Department are unlawfully deprived of 

money that should have been disbursed to them instead of the Department. 

80. Monetary compensation will not compensate Plaintiffs for 

Defendants’ unlawful disbursements.  Even if it is possible to do so, it is extremely 

difficult to ascertain the amount of adequate compensation. 

81. An actual controversy exists between the parties, as Plaintiffs contend 

that Defendants’ policies and practices violate the relevant provisions of the 

California Penal Code.  Defendants dispute such contentions and contend that their 

policies and actions are lawful. 

82. Plaintiffs desire a judicial determination of their rights and 

Defendants’ duties and a declaration as to whether Plaintiffs’ interpretation of said 
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policies and actions is correct.  Such a declaration is necessary and appropriate 

because Defendants threaten to continue to enforce their policy and actions against 

Plaintiffs and other persons, thereby subjecting them to continuing violation of 

their rights as described in this complaint. 

VIII. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for relief as follows. 

83. With regard to the First Cause of Action, issue preliminary and 

permanent injunctive relief enjoining Defendant Los Angeles County Probation 

Department: 

a. To determine the overall amount that an individual defendant has the 

ability to pay over the probation period, taking into account all of the 

factors specified in Penal Code §1203.1b, and subtract all other court-

ordered fines and fees from this amount before determining the 

probation costs to be imposed. 

b. To re-calculate the portion of probation costs that each past or existing 

probationer would have been able to pay under the new policy and 

procedure compliant with the laws, along with the correct payment 

schedule. 

c. To prominently include on the Financial Agreement form that the 

individual defendant will be held responsible for paying the full 

amount of all financial obligations even after the end of his or her 

probation term. 

84. With regard to the Second Cause of Action, issue preliminary and 

permanent injunctive relief enjoining Defendant Los Angeles County Probation 

Department: 

a. To prominently include on a form to waive the right to a hearing under 

Penal Code §1203.1b (such as the form PROB 1361 or a similar form) 
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the explicit instruction that exercising the right to an ability to pay 

hearing cannot lead to adverse consequences such as revocation of 

probation and incarceration. 

85. With regard to the Third Cause of Action, issue preliminary and 

permanent injunctive relief enjoining Defendant Los Angeles County Board of 

Supervisors: 

a. To implement a disbursement process that applies all installment 

payments made by an individual defendant and collections made by 

the Franchise Tax Board according to the order of priorities specified 

in Penal Code §1203.1d. 

b. To re-disburse installment payments made by each past or existing 

probationer in compliance with the order of priorities specified in 

Penal Code § 1203.1d. 

86. With regard to the First and Third Causes of Action, issue permanent 

injunctive relief enjoining Defendants: 

a. For those past probationers who 1) made the correct installment 

payments based on the correct ability to pay determination; 2) made 

sufficient installment payments to pay in full all items with a higher 

priority than probation-related costs under Penal Code § 1203.1d; and 

3) had a civil judgment entered for any remaining balance for any 

fines and fees (including but not limited to probation-related costs), 

to petition the court to vacate the civil judgment for the remaining 

balance, if any. 

i. For those past probationers described in paragraph (86)(a) 

above, Defendants must return all overpayments with interest. 

ii. For those past probationers who do not meet the requirements 

in paragraph (86)(a) above, Defendants must petition the court 
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